uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ from anticipated results. Wherever used, the words �expect,� �plan,� �anticipate,� �believe� and
similar expressions identify forward-looking statements. Any such forward-looking statements are subject to risks and uncertainties and the
company�s future results of operations could differ materially from historical results or current expectations. Some of these risks include, without
limitation, miscalculation of the demand for our products, effective management of our growth, decline in comparable store sales performance,
ongoing competitive pressures in the apparel industry, changes in the level of consumer spending or preferences in apparel, and/or other factors
that may be described in the company�s annual report on Form 10-K and/or other filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Future
economic and industry trends that could potentially impact revenues and profitability are difficult to predict.

_________________

bebe stores, inc.
SELECTED BALANCE SHEET DATA

Edgar Filing: BEBE STORES INC - Form 8-K

bebe stores, inc. Announces Record Second Quarter Fiscal 2006 Earnings of $0.27 per Share after Taking into Account the Stock Based Compensation Charge of $0.02 per Share3

(UNAUDITED)
(Dollars in thousands)

December 31, 2005 January 1, 2005

   Assets
 Cash and equivalents $ 51,324 $ 45,294
 Short-term marketable securities 274,136 188,225
 Inventories, net 35,492 28,938
 Total current assets 380,014 281,258
 Property and equipment, net 80,078 65,072
 Long-term marketable securities - 7,875
 Total assets $469,583 $358,629

   Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Total current liabilities $ 65,363 $ 46,355
Total liabilities 98,180 66,089
Total shareholders' equity 371,403 292,540
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $469,583 $358,629

bebe stores, inc.
STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(UNAUDITED)
(Amounts in thousands except per share data and store statistics)

For the Quarters Ended For the Year-to-Date Periods Ended

Dec. 31,
2005 %

Jan. 1,
2005 %

Dec. 31,
2005 %

Jan. 1,
2005 %

Net sales $167,895 100.0 $152,581 100.0 $294,050 100.0 $255,728 100.0
Cost of sales, including production
and occupancy 82,756 49.3 74,232 48.7 146,708 49.9 127,280 49.8

Gross profit 85,139 50.7 78,349 51.3 147,342 50.1 128,448 50.2
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 46,916 27.9 40,275 26.3 89,165 30.3 72,813 28.4

Income from operations 38,223 22.8 38,074 25.0 58,177 19.8 55,635 21.8
Interest and other income, net 2,245 1.3 1,055 0.6 4,360 1.5 1,910 0.7

Earnings before income taxes 40,468 24.1 39,129 25.6 62,537 21.3 57,545 22.5
Provision for income taxes 15,459 9.2 14,869 9.7 23,955 8.2 21,867 8.5

Net earnings $ 25,009 14.9 $ 24,260 15.9 $ 38,582 13.1 35,678 14.0

Basic earnings per share $ 0.27 $ 0.27 $ 0.42 $ 0.40
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.27 $ 0.26 $ 0.41 $ 0.39
Basic weighted average shares
outstanding 91,230 89,177 91,188 88,723

92,979 92,964 93,637 91,848

Edgar Filing: BEBE STORES INC - Form 8-K

bebe stores, inc. Announces Record Second Quarter Fiscal 2006 Earnings of $0.27 per Share after Taking into Account the Stock Based Compensation Charge of $0.02 per Share4

Diluted weighted average shares
outstanding

Number of stores open at beginning of
period 220 202 214 199
Number of stores opened during
period 9 5 16 8
Number of stores expanded/relocated
during period* 1 2 1 4
Number of stores closed during period 1 1 2 1
Number of stores open at end of
period 228 206 228 206
Total square footage at end of period
(000's) 828 734 828 734

*Expanded/Relocated stores are excluded from comparable store sales for the first year following expansion/relocation.

Edgar Filing: BEBE STORES INC - Form 8-K

bebe stores, inc. Announces Record Second Quarter Fiscal 2006 Earnings of $0.27 per Share after Taking into Account the Stock Based Compensation Charge of $0.02 per Share5